


by 85€5451

Power Semiconductor Drives

S. B. DEWAN
Professor of Electrical Engineering

G. R. SLEMON
Professor of Electrical Engineering

A. STRAUGHEN
Emeritus Professor of Electrical Engineering

THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO

E8565451

A VWiley-Interscience Publication
JOHN WILEY & SONS

New York « Chichester . Brisbhane . Toronto

« Singapore



Copyright © 1984 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work
beyond that permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the

1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission
of the copyright owner is unlawful. Requests for
permission or further information should be addressed to
the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data:

Dewan, S. B.
Power semiconductor drives.

“A Wiley-Interscience publication.”
Bibliography: p.
Includes index.

1. Electric driving. 2. Power semiconductors.
L. Slemon, Gordon R. IIL Straughen, A. III Title.

TK4058.D47 1984 621.31"7 84-7475
ISBN 0-471-89831-7

Printed in t{e United States of America
10987654321



Power Semiconductor Drives

b g

Ha B ) Y
Xy _!;nm;”; » A /



The operations of man participate in the character of their author; they are
diminutive, but energetic during the short period of their existence: whilst those of
nature, acting over vast spaces, and unlimited by time, are ever pursuing their

silent and resistless career.
Charles Babbage Esq. A.M.
Lucasian Professor of Mathematics in the

University of Cambridge and member of several Academies
On the Economy of Machinery and Manufactures



This book is concerned with dc and ac electric motor drives and the speed and
positional control systems that may be devised by using them. The power
sources considered are also both dc and ac. Power semiconductor converters of
various types are located between motor and source.

We hope that the book will be useful both to practicing engineers and to
university students. At the University of Toronto this material is discussed in
the final semester of the undergraduate course in electrical engineering. It is
fully covered by graduate students in an advanced course.

The reader is assumed to have a sound basic knowledge of electric machines
and of power semiconductor circuits. On this assumption, the text is designed
to provide an analysis of the steady-state operation of drive systems that
permits the specification of suitable converters and machines for the systems
envisaged. Transient operation is glanced at but not discussed in detail because
the full analysis of stability and response demands a text of its own.

After an introductory chapter that deals with the kind of mechanical
systems that may need to be driven the chapters that follow are concerned with
particular combinations of machines and power sources. In the worked exam-
ples in the text and the problems at the end of each chapter an effort has been
made to illustrate the practical details that complicate system design. Problems
in which these details are neglected for the sake of simplicity, or in which more
are included in the interest of verisimilitude, can readily be prepared by the
instructor, to whom solutions to the problems in the text will be supplied by
the authors on request. All worked examples and the problems have been
solved on a hand calculator. A programmable model is essential for some of
them because numerical solution of some equations is necessary.

The semiconductor devices commonly used for converters in drive systems
are the diode, the reverse-blocking triode thyristor (which, on the North
American continent, at least, has arrogated to itself the generic title of
“thyristor”), the triac, and power transistors. The last two types of device
perform functions in the power circuit that may be performed equally well by
one or more thyristors, and it is usually the power level of the circuit that
determines which devices shall be used. In this text only converters with
thyristors and diodes are illustrated. When gating signals are shown in a
diagram they are appropriate for thyristors. It must be understood, however,

vii



viii PREFACE

that under some circumstances other types of device would be selected. Such
change would not modify the operation of the power circuits, which are the
subject matter of the book.

Superscripts 1 to 7 in the text refer to the Bibliography.

We must acknowledge our indebtedness to two persons who have helped us
greatly. Professor Richard Bonert has used the draft for teaching and taken
part in many helpful discussions. Dr. Timothy Miller, Manager of the Adjust-
able Speed Drives Program in the Research and Development Center of the
General Electrical Company, has read and commented in detail on the draft of
the text. The errors and inadequacies that remain in the book must be
attributed only to the authors. We must also express our gratitude to Mrs.
Amelia Ma for many hours of patient and accurate text entry and editing.

S. B. DEwaAN
G. R. SLEMON
A. STRAUGHEN

Toronto, Ontario
July 1984



Symbols

In general, upper-case letters are used for direct or constant quantities or for
rms values of alternating quantities. Lower-case letters are used for instanta-
neous values of variables.

A bar over a lower-case symbol (a) means average value. A bar over an
upper-case symbol (A) means phasor or phasor operator value.

A “hat” over a lower-case symbol (4) means peak value.

A “prime” added to a symbol (a’) means “referred to the stator” (except
for 1] and I}, for which see list).

A numerical subscript (a,) indicates harmonic order.

Subscript sh (A,,) indicates desired (should) value of a variable.

Subscript is (A,,) indicates actual value of a variable.

Subscript R (Ay) indicates rms or resistive value of a quantity.

Many other subscripts are defined in the following list.

B viscous friction constant

C capacitance

C., per-phase equivalent capacitance
D distance

e, E electromotive force (emf)

e, E, armature or per-phase stator emf
e inductive emf

B per-phase stator emf

Eoa per-phase rotor emf

E, excitation emf

f force, frequency

F magnetomotive force

f, stator frequency

i1, armature or stator current

I rotor current referred to stator

1, rotor current

1, rms harmonic current

1, core-loss current, capacitor current

ip diode current

XV



~
&
L]

~.
“

55

w
3 TR

N

G

S 3
® o
=\

LY

AR

SYMBOLS

field current

gate current

line current

imaginary part

magnetizing current

field current referred to stator
no-load current

converter output current
transformer primary current
thyristor current

rms current

reference current

source current

rotational inertia

dc machine constant

current ripple factor
tachometer transfer function
transducer transfer function
inductance

armature inductance

field inductance

per-phase stator leakage inductance
per-phase rotor leakage inductance
per-phase leakage inductance
per-phase magnetizing inductance
E/V2V

motor speed, harmonic order
effective turns ratio

number of turns

effective rotor turns

effective stator turns

number of poles

active power

armature power

per-phase mechanical power
full-load input power

friction and windage power
inverter power rating

input power

per-phase stator power
per-phase rotor power
mechanical power

resistive losses

stray load loss

output power



Uk

v Vy
Uik Vik
v, Vs

v, V,

Vo

Vs Vp

Ur

Ur

SYMBOLS xvii

work power

power factor

supply-system power factor
fundamental power factor
resistance

armature resistance
per-phase core-loss resistance
external armature-circuit resistance
real part

per-phase external rotor-circuit resistance
field resistance

per-phase motor input resistance
per-phase rotor resistance
per-phase stator resistance
Laplace operator, slip
apparent power

time

torque, air-gap torque
viscous-friction torque
coulomb friction torque
dead time

friction torque

inertia torque

loss torque

load torque

turn-off time

conduction time

periodic time

time-available for turn-off
starting torque

static friction torque

work torque

delay time

potential difference (pd)
per-phase stator terminal pd
per-phase rotor terminal pd
anode-to-cathode pd

field terminal pd

dc link pd

source pd

armature terminal pd
converter output pd
transformer primary pd
resistive pd

tachometer or transducer pd



[4]

-
B

N NN

3
b

SQIITE S AR DRN

Lo}

€ €< o8
o>

£ .8

3

2

3

NS

€
s

£ RS

£
Ei

SYMBOLS

per-phase direct-axis reactance
per-phase motor input reactance
per-phase rotor leakage reactance
per-phase stator leakage reactance
per-phase leakage reactance
per-phase quadrature-axis reactance
per-phase synchronous reactance
per-phase magnetizing reactance
impedance

per-phase rotor impedance
per-phase external rotor-circuit impedance
per-phase motor input impedance
per-phase magnetizing-branch impedance
per-phase stator impedance

delay angle, phase angle

extinction angle, rotor position
conduction angle

damping factor

sin~Y(E,/V2 V) efficiency

angular displacement, phase angle
angle of overlap

translational speed

time constant

armature electrical time constant
armature mechanical time constant
flux per pole, impedance angle

flux per pole

phase angle

angular speed, angular frequency
base speed, base frequency

filter resonance frequency

motor angular speed

motor speed command

natural frequency

angular chopping frequency

rotor angular frequency

rotor frequency command

stator or source angular frequency
synchronous speed



Contents

Symbols

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

21

2.2

Chapter 1. Variable Speed Drive Systems, 1
Elements of a Drive System
The Mechanical System
1.2.1 Compressor, 7
1.2.2 Centrifugal Pump or Fan, 7
1.2.3 Constant - Power Drive, 8
1.2.4 Transportation Drive, 9
1.2.5 Winch Drive, 21
1.2.6 Crane Hoist, 21
Required Drive Characteristics
1.3.1 Speed Changes, 26
Electric Power Supply

1.41 AC Sources, 30
1.42 DC Sources, 30

Selecting the Drive Elements
Problems, 32
Chapter 2. Separately Excited DC Motors, 35
Introduction
System Model

221 Speed Control, 38

ix

XV

24

30

31

35

36



23

24

25

31

3.2

33

34

3.5

4.1

4.2

43

CONTENTS

Motor Ratings 42
Motor-Mechanism Dynamics 44
Closed-Loop Speed Control 47
Problems, 51

Chapter 3. Single-Phase Rectifiers with Motor Load, 54
Introduction 54
Fully Controlled Rectifier Drives 54

3.2.1 Inverter Operation, 65
3.2.2 The Dual Converter, 70

Half-Controlled Rectifier Drives 71
3.3.1 Freewheeling with Regeneration, 79
Rectifier Transfer Functions 83

3.4.1 Half-Controlled Rectifier, 84
3.4.2  Rectifier with Regeneration, 85

Power in Load and Source Circuits 86

3.5.1 Fully Controlled Rectifier, 86
3.5.2  Rectifiers with Freewheeling, 89

Problems, 94

Chapter 4. Three-Phase Rectifiers with Motor Load, 97
Three-Phase Bridge Rectifier Drives 97
Three-Phase Rectifiers with Freewheeling 104

42.1 Freewheeling Only, 104
4.2.2 Freewheeling with Regeneration, 110

Rectifier Transfer Functions 113
4.3.1 Rectifier Without Freewheeling, 113

4.3.2  Rectifier with Freewheeling Diode, 114
4.3.3  Rectifier with Freewheeling and Regeneration, 115



CONTENTS xi

4.4 Power in Load and Source Circuits, 116

51

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

6.2

6.3

441 Rectifier Without Freewheeling, 116
4.42 Rectifiers with Freewheeling, 120

Problems, 123

Chapter 5. Chopper Drives, 127

Introduction 127
Class A Chopper ' 127
Class B Chopper ﬁ'; - 137
Class C Two-Quadrant Chopper ~__” 139
Class D Two-Quadrant Chopper : 141

5.5.1 Mode I Operation: t,<T,/2, 142
5.5.2 Mode 2 Operation: T,/2 <t,<T,, 145
5.5.3 Power in the Load and Source Circuits, 146

Class E Four-Quadrant Chopper 148
Chopper Transfer Functions 153
Chopper Source Filters 153

Problems, 154

Chapter 6. Three-Phase Induction Motors, 158
Introduction 158
Equivalent Circuits 159

6.2.1 Constant Terminal Potential Difference and Frequency, 161
6.2.2 Constant Line Current and Frequency, 163

Speed Control of Induction Motors 166
6.3.1 Variation of Rotor-Circuit Resistance, 167

6.3.2 Variable Terminal Potential Difference, 169
6.3.3 Variation of Source Frequency, 170



xii
6.4

6.5

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

8.2

83

9.1

CONTENTS

Motor Ratings
Induction-Motor Tests

6.5.1 Distribution of Leakage Reactance in Squirrel-Cage
Motors, 180

Problems, 181

Chapter 7. Speed Control by AC Power Controller, 184
Introduction
7.1.1 Common Controller Configurations, 184
Operation of the Symmetrical Controller
Pump or Fan Drives
Closed-Loop System

Problems, 197

Chapter 8. Speed Control by Slip-Energy Recovery, 199
Introduction
Operation of the System

8.2.1 Basic Relationships, 205
8.2.2 Limit to Ratio N,,/N,,, 207

se’
Performance Prediction

8.3.1 Discussion of System Performance, 217

Problems, 217

Chapter 9. Induction Motors with Voltage-Source Inverters, 220
Introduction

9.1.1 Converter Combinations, 220

171

172

184

186

189

196

199

201

208

220



9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

CONTENTS

Three-Phase Voltage-Source Inverter
9.2.1 Pulse-Width Modulation, 224
922 Sinusoidal Pulse-Width Modulation, 225

9.2.3 Relative Merits of the Systems in Fig. 9.1, 227
9.2.4 Basic Relationships and Methods of Control, 227

Constant Amplitude of Air-Gap Flux Wave

9.3.1 Approximate Speed-Torque Characteristics, 235
9.3.2 Control System for Constant Air -Gap Flux Density, 241

Operation with Field Weakening

9.4.1 Control System for Field Weakening, 245
Constant Ratio of Terminal PD to Frequency

Motor and Inverter Ratings
9.6.1 Usable Inverter Power, 254

Problems, 256

Chapter 10. Induction Motor with Current-Source Inverter, 260
Introduction

10.1.1 Converter Combinations, 260
Three-Phase Current-Source Inverter

Operation of an Induction Motor on a Current Source
of Variable Frequency

10.3.1 Basic Relationships, 270
10.3.2 Control of Rotor Frequency, 273

Operation with Field Weakening at High Speed

Problems, 283

xiii

222

229

243

246

249

260

262

266

278



Xiv

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

11.7

CONTENTS

Chapter 11. Synchronous Motor Drives, 286

Introduction

Synchronous Motor with Wound Field
11.2.1 Egquivalent Circuits, 288
Voltage-Source Inverter Drive

11.3.1 Steady-State Operation, 292

11.3.2 Methods of Control, 298

11.3.3 Operation with Field Weakening, 308
Permanent-Magnet Synchronous Motor
Three-Phase Synchronous Reluctance Motor
Current-Source Inverter Drive
Cycloconverter Drive

Problems, 328

Bibliography, 331

Appendix A Fourier Analysis, 332

Appendix B Typical Nameplate Data and Parameters

of 230-V DC Motors, 341

Appendix C Test Data for Standard 460-V, Three-Phase,

60-Hz Squirrel-Cage Induction Motors, 344

Numerical Answers to Problems, 347

Index, 351

286

288

291

310

314

317

325



