

TN3 D2

Power Semiconductor Drives

S. B. DEWAN
Professor of Electrical Engineering

G. R. SLEMON
Professor of Electrical Engineering

A. STRAUGHEN
Emeritus Professor of Electrical Engineering
THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO



E8565451



A Wiley-Interscience Publication JOHN WILEY & SONS

Copyright © 1984 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work beyond that permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission of the copyright owner is unlawful. Requests for permission or further information should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data:

Dewan, S. B.

Power semiconductor drives.

"A Wiley-Interscience publication." Bibliography: p. Includes index.

1. Electric driving. 2. Power semiconductors. I. Slemon, Gordon R. II. Straughen, A. III. Title.

TK4058.D47 1984 621.31'7 84-7475 ISBN 0-471-89831-7

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Power Semiconductor Drives



The operations of man participate in the character of their author; they are diminutive, but energetic during the short period of their existence: whilst those of nature, acting over vast spaces, and unlimited by time, are ever pursuing their silent and resistless career.

Charles Babbage Esq. A.M.

Lucasian Professor of Mathematics in the University of Cambridge and member of several Academies On the Economy of Machinery and Manufactures

Preface

This book is concerned with dc and ac electric motor drives and the speed and positional control systems that may be devised by using them. The power sources considered are also both dc and ac. Power semiconductor converters of various types are located between motor and source.

We hope that the book will be useful both to practicing engineers and to university students. At the University of Toronto this material is discussed in the final semester of the undergraduate course in electrical engineering. It is fully covered by graduate students in an advanced course.

The reader is assumed to have a sound basic knowledge of electric machines and of power semiconductor circuits. On this assumption, the text is designed to provide an analysis of the steady-state operation of drive systems that permits the specification of suitable converters and machines for the systems envisaged. Transient operation is glanced at but not discussed in detail because the full analysis of stability and response demands a text of its own.

After an introductory chapter that deals with the kind of mechanical systems that may need to be driven the chapters that follow are concerned with particular combinations of machines and power sources. In the worked examples in the text and the problems at the end of each chapter an effort has been made to illustrate the practical details that complicate system design. Problems in which these details are neglected for the sake of simplicity, or in which more are included in the interest of verisimilitude, can readily be prepared by the instructor, to whom solutions to the problems in the text will be supplied by the authors on request. All worked examples and the problems have been solved on a hand calculator. A programmable model is essential for some of them because numerical solution of some equations is necessary.

The semiconductor devices commonly used for converters in drive systems are the diode, the reverse-blocking triode thyristor (which, on the North American continent, at least, has arrogated to itself the generic title of "thyristor"), the triac, and power transistors. The last two types of device perform functions in the power circuit that may be performed equally well by one or more thyristors, and it is usually the power level of the circuit that determines which devices shall be used. In this text only converters with thyristors and diodes are illustrated. When gating signals are shown in a diagram they are appropriate for thyristors. It must be understood, however,

that under some circumstances other types of device would be selected. Such change would not modify the operation of the power circuits, which are the subject matter of the book.

Superscripts 1 to 7 in the text refer to the Bibliography.

We must acknowledge our indebtedness to two persons who have helped us greatly. Professor Richard Bonert has used the draft for teaching and taken part in many helpful discussions. Dr. Timothy Miller, Manager of the Adjustable Speed Drives Program in the Research and Development Center of the General Electrical Company, has read and commented in detail on the draft of the text. The errors and inadequacies that remain in the book must be attributed only to the authors. We must also express our gratitude to Mrs. Amelia Ma for many hours of patient and accurate text entry and editing.

S. B. DEWAN G. R. SLEMON A. STRAUGHEN

Toronto, Ontario July 1984

Symbols

In general, upper-case letters are used for direct or constant quantities or for rms values of alternating quantities. Lower-case letters are used for instantaneous values of variables.

A bar over a lower-case symbol (\bar{a}) means average value. A bar over an upper-case symbol (\bar{A}) means phasor or phasor operator value.

A "hat" over a lower-case symbol (â) means peak value.

A "prime" added to a symbol (a') means "referred to the stator" (except for I'_a and I'_M , for which see list).

A numerical subscript (a_2) indicates harmonic order.

Subscript sh (A_{sh}) indicates desired (should) value of a variable.

Subscript is (A_{is}) indicates actual value of a variable.

Subscript $R(A_R)$ indicates rms or resistive value of a quantity.

Many other subscripts are defined in the following list.

R	viscous friction constant
D	in an analysis in an
C	capacitance
C_{eq}	per-phase equivalent capacitance
D	distance
e, E	electromotive force (emf)
e_a, E_a	armature or per-phase stator emf
e_L	inductive emf
E_{ma}	per-phase stator emf
E_{mA}	per-phase rotor emf
$egin{array}{c} E_o \ f \end{array}$	excitation emf
	force, frequency
\boldsymbol{F}	magnetomotive force
f_s	stator frequency
i_a, I_a	armature or stator current
I_a'	rotor current referred to stator
I_{A}	rotor current
I_{ah}	rms harmonic current
I_c	core-loss current, capacitor current
i_D	diode current

xvi SYMBOLS

field current i_f, I_f gate current i_G line current i_l I_m imaginary part I_{ma}, I_{M} magnetizing current field current referred to stator I'_{M} no-load current I_{NL} converter output current i_o transformer primary current i_p, I_p thyristor current

 i_Q thyristor current I_R rms current I_{REF} reference current i_s, I_s source current J rotational inertia k dc machine constant K_i current ripple factor

 k_T tachometer transfer function k_{TR} transducer transfer function

L inductance

 L_a armature inductance L_f field inductance

 L_{ls} per-phase stator leakage inductance L_{lr} per-phase rotor leakage inductance L_{L} per-phase leakage inductance L_{ms} per-phase magnetizing inductance

 $m = E_{\alpha}/\sqrt{2} \text{ V}$

n motor speed, harmonic order

n', n'' effective turns ratio N number of turns N_{re} effective rotor turns N_{se} effective stator turns p number of poles p active power p armature power

 $P_{
m amech}$ per-phase mechanical power P_{FL} full-load input power P_{FW} friction and windage power

 P_I inverter power rating

 $P_{\rm in}$ input power

 P_{ma} per-phase stator power P_{mA} per-phase rotor power P_{mech} mechanical power P_{R} resistive losses P_{SL} stray load loss output power

xvii

	SYMBOLS
P_w	work power
PF	power factor
PF_I	supply-system power factor
PF_1	fundamental power factor
R	resistance
R_a	armature resistance
R_c	per-phase core-loss resistance
R_d^c	external armature-circuit resistance
Re	real part
$R_{\rm ex}$	per-phase external rotor-circuit resistance
R_f^{ex}	field resistance
R_{in}	per-phase motor input resistance
R_r	per-phase rotor resistance
R_s	per-phase stator resistance
-	Laplace operator, slip
s S	apparent power
	time
$rac{t}{T}$	torque, air-gap torque
	viscous-friction torque
T_B	coulomb friction torque
T_C	dead time
t_d	friction torque
T_F	inertia torque
T_J	
$T_{ m loss}$	loss torque load torque
T_L	turn-off time
$t_{\rm off}$	
t_{ON}	conduction time
T_p	periodic time
t_q	time-available for turn-off
T_s	starting torque
T_{S}	static friction torque
T_{W}	work torque
t_{α}	delay time
v, V	potential difference (pd)
V_a	per-phase stator terminal pd
$V_{\mathcal{A}}$	per-phase rotor terminal pd
v_{AK}	anode-to-cathode pd
v_f, V_f	field terminal pd
v_{LK}, V_{LK}	de link pd
v_s, V_s	source pd
v_t, V_t	armature terminal pd
v_O	converter output pd
v_p, V_p	transformer primary pd
v_R	resistive pd
v_T	tachometer or transducer pd

xviii	SYMBOLS
X_d	per-phase direct-axis reactance
$X_{\rm in}$	per-phase motor input reactance
X_{lr}	per-phase rotor leakage reactance
X_{ls}	per-phase stator leakage reactance
X_L	per-phase leakage reactance
X_q	per-phase quadrature-axis reactance
$X_{\mathfrak{s}}$	per-phase synchronous reactance
X_{ms}	per-phase magnetizing reactance
Z^{m_3}	impedance
Z_A	per-phase rotor impedance
$Z_{\rm ex}^{n}$	per-phase external rotor-circuit impedance
$Z_{\rm in}$	per-phase motor input impedance
Z_{ms}	per-phase magnetizing-branch impedance
Z_s	per-phase stator impedance
α	delay angle, phase angle
β	extinction angle, rotor position
γ	conduction angle
ζ	damping factor
η	$\sin^{-1}(E_a/\sqrt{2} \text{ V})$ efficiency
ϑ	angular displacement, phase angle
μ	angle of overlap
ν	translational speed
au	time constant
$ au_a$	armature electrical time constant
$ au_m$	armature mechanical time constant
φ	flux per pole, impedance angle
Φ	flux per pole
ψ	phase angle
ω,Ω	angular speed, angular frequency
$\boldsymbol{\omega}_{b}$	base speed, base frequency
ω_f	filter resonance frequency
ω_m, Ω_m	motor angular speed
Ω_m	motor speed command
ω_n	natural frequency
ω_o	angular chopping frequency
ω_r	rotor angular frequency
Ω_r	rotor frequency command
ω_s	stator or source angular frequency
$\omega_{ ext{syn}}$	synchronous speed

Contents

Syml	bols	xv
	Chapter 1. Variable Speed Drive Systems, 1	
1.1	Elements of a Drive System	1
1.2	The Mechanical System	1
	 1.2.1 Compressor, 7 1.2.2 Centrifugal Pump or Fan, 7 1.2.3 Constant-Power Drive, 8 1.2.4 Transportation Drive, 9 1.2.5 Winch Drive, 21 1.2.6 Crane Hoist, 21 	
1.3	Required Drive Characteristics	24
	1.3.1 Speed Changes, 26	
1.4	Electric Power Supply	30
	1.4.1 AC Sources, 30 1.4.2 DC Sources, 30	
1.5	Selecting the Drive Elements	31
	Problems, 32	
	Chapter 2. Separately Excited DC Motors, 35	
2.1	Introduction	35
2.2	System Model	36
	2.2.1 Speed Control, 38	

	CONTENTS

2.3	Motor Ratings	42
2.4	Motor-Mechanism Dynamics	44
2.5	Closed-Loop Speed Control	47
	Problems, 51	
	Chapter 3. Single-Phase Rectifiers with Motor Load, 54	
3.1	Introduction	54
3.2	Fully Controlled Rectifier Drives	54
	3.2.1 Inverter Operation, 653.2.2 The Dual Converter, 70	
3.3	Half-Controlled Rectifier Drives	71
	3.3.1 Freewheeling with Regeneration, 79	
3.4	Rectifier Transfer Functions	83
	3.4.1 Half-Controlled Rectifier, 843.4.2 Rectifier with Regeneration, 85	
3.5	Power in Load and Source Circuits	86
	3.5.1 Fully Controlled Rectifier, 863.5.2 Rectifiers with Freewheeling, 89	
	Problems, 94	
	Chapter 4. Three-Phase Rectifiers with Motor Load, 97	
4.1	Three-Phase Bridge Rectifier Drives	97
4.2	Three-Phase Rectifiers with Freewheeling	104
	4.2.1 Freewheeling Only, 1044.2.2 Freewheeling with Regeneration, 110	
4.3	Rectifier Transfer Functions	113
	 4.3.1 Rectifier Without Freewheeling, 113 4.3.2 Rectifier with Freewheeling Diode, 114 4.3.3 Rectifier with Freewheeling and Regeneration, 115 	

	CONTENTS	xi
4.4	Power in Load and Source Circuits,	116
	4.4.1 Rectifier Without Freewheeling, 1164.4.2 Rectifiers with Freewheeling, 120	
	Problems, 123	
	Chapter 5. Chopper Drives, 127	
5.1	Introduction	127
5.2	Class A Chopper	127
5.3	Class B Chopper	137
5.4	Class C Two-Quadrant Chopper	139
5.5	Class D Two-Quadrant Chopper	141
	5.5.1 Mode 1 Operation: $t_{\alpha} < T_p/2$, 142 5.5.2 Mode 2 Operation: $T_p/2 < t_{\alpha} < T_p$, 145 5.5.3 Power in the Load and Source Circuits, 146	
5.6	Class E Four-Quadrant Chopper	148
5.7	Chopper Transfer Functions	153
5.8	Chopper Source Filters	153
	Problems, 154	
	Chapter 6. Three-Phase Induction Motors, 158	
6.1	Introduction	158
6.2	Equivalent Circuits	159
	 6.2.1 Constant Terminal Potential Difference and Frequency, 161 6.2.2 Constant Line Current and Frequency, 163 	
6.3	Speed Control of Induction Motors	166
	 6.3.1 Variation of Rotor-Circuit Resistance, 167 6.3.2 Variable Terminal Potential Difference, 169 6.3.3 Variation of Source Frequency, 170 	

CO	NΠ	TC
1.17		10

xii	CONTENTS	
6.4	Motor Ratings	171
6.5	Induction-Motor Tests	172
	6.5.1 Distribution of Leakage Reactance in Squirrel-Cage Motors, 180	
	Problems, 181	
	Chapter 7. Speed Control by AC Power Controller, 184	
7.1	Introduction	184
	7.1.1 Common Controller Configurations, 184	
7.2	Operation of the Symmetrical Controller	186
7.3	Pump or Fan Drives	189
7.4	Closed-Loop System	196
	Problems, 197	
	Chapter 8. Speed Control by Slip-Energy Recovery, 199	
8.1	Introduction	199
8.2	Operation of the System	201
	8.2.1 Basic Relationships, 205 8.2.2 Limit to Ratio N_{re}/N_{se} , 207	
8.3	Performance Prediction	208
	8.3.1 Discussion of System Performance, 217	
	Problems, 217	
	Chapter 9. Induction Motors with Voltage-Source Inverters, 220	
9.1	Introduction	220
	9.1.1 Converter Combinations, 220	

	CONTENTS	xiii
9.2	Three-Phase Voltage-Source Inverter	222
	 9.2.1 Pulse-Width Modulation, 224 9.2.2 Sinusoidal Pulse-Width Modulation, 225 9.2.3 Relative Merits of the Systems in Fig. 9.1, 227 9.2.4 Basic Relationships and Methods of Control, 227 	
9.3	Constant Amplitude of Air-Gap Flux Wave	229
	 9.3.1 Approximate Speed-Torque Characteristics, 235 9.3.2 Control System for Constant Air-Gap Flux Density, 241 	
9.4	Operation with Field Weakening	243
	9.4.1 Control System for Field Weakening, 245	
9.5	Constant Ratio of Terminal PD to Frequency	246
9.6	Motor and Inverter Ratings	249
	9.6.1 Usable Inverter Power, 254	
	Problems, 256	
	Chapter 10. Induction Motor with Current-Source Inverter, 260	
10.1	Introduction	260
	10.1.1 Converter Combinations, 260	
10.2	Three-Phase Current-Source Inverter	262
10.3	Operation of an Induction Motor on a Current Source of Variable Frequency	266
	10.3.1 Basic Relationships, 27010.3.2 Control of Rotor Frequency, 273	
10.4	Operation with Field Weakening at High Speed	278

Chapter 11. Syncl	ronous Motor Drives,	286
-------------------	----------------------	-----

11.1	Introdu	ction	286
11.2	Synchro	onous Motor with Wound Field	288
	11.2.1	Equivalent Circuits, 288	
11.3	Voltage	-Source Inverter Drive	291
	11.3.2	Steady-State Operation, 292 Methods of Control, 298 Operation with Field Weakening, 308	
11.4	Perman	ent-Magnet Synchronous Motor	310
11.5	Three-P	hase Synchronous Reluctance Motor	314
11.6	Current	-Source Inverter Drive	317
11.7	Cycloco	onverter Drive	325
	Problem	us, 328	

Bibliography, 331

Appendix A Fourier Analysis, 332

Appendix B Typical Nameplate Data and Parameters of 230-V DC Motors, 341

Appendix C Test Data for Standard 460-V, Three-Phase, 60-Hz Squirrel-Cage Induction Motors, 344

Numerical Answers to Problems, 347

Index, 351